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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC 0
) (IEPA No. 145-03-AC)

v. )
)

LARRY BEAM )
)

Respondent. )
JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2000).

FACTS

1. That Larry Beam (“Respondent”) is the present owner and operator of a facility

located adjacent to the Cambridge Municipal Landfill, east of Cambridge, Henry County, Illinois.

The property is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as

Cambridge/Beam Property.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0738055001.

3. That Respondent has owned and operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on January31, 2003, Jeff Port of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s

Peoria Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his inspection report setting

forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part hereof.



VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Jeff Port during the course of his January 31, 2003

inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has determined

that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the “Act”) as

follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2000).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(3) (2000).

(3) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction ordemolition debris, a violation of Section 21 (p)(7) of theAct,415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2000).

CIVIL PENALTY

On January 24, 2002, the Pollution Control Board found that Respondent had violated

subsections (1), (3), and (7) of Section 21(p) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p) (2000), Illinois EPA v.

LarryBeam, AC 2002-028 (January24, 2002). Pursuantto Section 42(b)(4-5) of theAct, 415 ILCS

5/42(b)(4-5) (2000), Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00)

for the second offense of each of theviolations idenffliedabove, for a total of Nine Thousand Dollars

($9,000.00). If Respondent elects not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory
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civil penalty specified above shall be due and payable no later than April 30, 2003, unless otherwise

provided by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2000), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, afteran adjudicatoryhearing,

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2000), if Respondent fails

to petition orelect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

Ifany civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the1irrre~prescribedby order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2000). If Respondent elects to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a Petition for Review, including a Notice of

Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of

said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of

Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

Section 31 ~1of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondent.

J~2AA.t., C U44.~o~b~ Date: J ~3
Renee Cipriano, Directhr ,4~....rc..c..
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Michelle M. Ryan, Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC
) (IEPA No. 145-03-AC)

v. )

LARRY BEAM )
)

Respondent. )

FACILITY: Beam Property SITE CODE NO.: 0738055001

COUNTY: Henry CIVIL PENALTY: $9,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: January 31, 2003

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number(FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

5



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTALPROTECTIONAGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTEROF

Larry Beam ) IEPA DOCKETNO.

RESPONDENT

Affiant, Jeff Port, being first duly sworn, voluntarily

deposes and states as follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land

Pollution Control Division of the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and has been so employed at all times pertinent

hereto.

2. On January 31, 2003, between 12:47 PM and 1:10 PM,

Affiant conducted an inspection of the open dump in Henry County,

Illinois, known as the Beam Property, Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Site No. 0738055001.

3. Affiant inspected said Beam Property open dump site by

an on-site inspection, which included walking and photographing

the site.

4. As a result of the activities referred to in

Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the Inspection Report form

attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of

Affiant’s knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of

Aff±ant’s observations and factual conclusions with respect to

said Beam Property open dump.

Subscribed and Sworn to)Defore
me this ~ /s

7
L day of ~° 3

rCAROLVNaSCHWETE1
Not ry Public Notary Public, State of Ililnois

My Comrn~ssion ExpI~ 4-282003



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Henry LPC#: 0738055001 Region: 3 - Peoria
Location/Site Name: Cambridge/Beam Property

Date: 01/31/2003 Time: From 12:47 PM To 1:10 PM Previous Inspection Date: 10/26/2001
Inspector(s): Jeff Port Weather: Overcast 30 Degrees F

No. of Photos Taken: # 32 Est. Amt. of Waste: 600 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~
Interviewed: No One Present Complaint #: C-00-090-P,C-00-091-P, C-00-093-P

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Withouta Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY
WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACT

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging

‘ (3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters LII
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site LI

Larry Beam
14564 IL Highway 81
Cambridge, IL 61238

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 0738055001
Inspection Date: 01/31/2003

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

(2) Cause_or_Allow_Open_Burning_of_Any_Used_or_Waste_Tire LI
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATEALANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (fl) PCB; (E) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE_NUMBER: ORDER_ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER:

.f~

Informational Notes
)‘ Signature of Inspector(s)

1. [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided forconvenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Actor by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump- 2)



• 0738055001 - Henry County
cambridge/BeamProperty
January31, 2003
JeffPort
Page1

Narrative

On January31, 2003, I (JeffPort) performeda follow-up inspectionat theLarry Beamproperty
located near Cambridge, Illinois in Henry County. The purposeof the inspection was to
determine if compliance had been achieved with respect to the September27, 2000
Administrative Citation WarningNotice. The notice wassent in responseto a September3,
2000 complaint investigation (C-00-090-P). Inspectionsperformedon June 26, 2001 and
October26, 2001,revealedthattheviolationspreviouslyobservedwere-foundto becontinuing.

I arrivedat the siteat 12:47PM. Theweatherwasovercastandcold, approximately30 °F.The
gate to the site wasopen and no one was presentwhenI arrived. I parkedmy vehicleand
proceededthroughthe gate. PilesofasphaltwereobservedasI walkedonto theproperty. They
canbe seenin photographsP1 and P2. PhotographP3 shows an accumulationof waste tires
betweensomesemi trailers that appearedto be usedfor storage. PhotographsP4 throughP6
showa small pile of wastethat includedwastetires,processedwood, amattress,andlandscape
waste. PhotographsP7 through P12were takenalongthe eastedgeof the property and show
severalpiecesofconcretedumpedalongthe edgeof theravine. PhotographsP13andP14show
a pile of concreteslabs nearthe north central part of the site. PhotographP15 shows an
accumulationof tires on the westedgeof theproperty. PhotographsP16through P21 show a
largeburnpile. This pile waspresentduringpreviousinspections.More wasteappearedto have
beendumpedheresincethe October26, 2001, inspection. Thewasteincludedfurniture, carpet,
demolition debris, scrapmetal,and landscapewaste. PhotographsP22 throughP24 show piles
of asphalt,concreteand brick nearthe centeroftheproperty. PhotographP25 shows a pile of
groundasphaltthat appearedto havebeendumpedrecently. PhotographsP26andP27showand
accumulationof white goodsand scrapmetal. PhotographP28, P29, and P30 show the site
looking toward the northeast,east,and southeastrespectively.Thesephotographswere taken
nearthe entranceto thesite. PhotographsP31 andP32weretakento thesouthofthe entranceto
the site. A small trailer of wasteis seenin thesephotographs.Additionally severalof the semi
trailersusedfor storagecanbe seenin thesephotographs.After photographingthe site, I left at
1:10PM.

Photographlocationsaredepictedon the accompanyingsitemap. Basedupon this inspection,
thefollowing violationsappearedto be continuingandareindicatedon theaccompanychecklist.

1. Pursuantto Section 9(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/9(a)), no personshall causeor threatenor allow the dischargeor emissionof any
contaminantinto the environmentin any Stateso asto causeor tendto causeair
pollution in Illinois, either aloneor in combinationwith contaminantsfrom other
sources,or soasto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby the Board underthis
Act.

A violation ofSection9(a)ofthe {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/9(a)) is allegedfor the following reason: By allowing open burning at the site,
you causedair pollution in Illinois.



0738055001- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
January 31, 2003
JeffPort
Page2

2. Pursuantto Section 9(c) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/9(c)), no personshall causeor allow the open burning of refuse, conductany
salvageoperationby openburning,or causeorallow the burningofany refusein any
chamber not specifically designed for the purpose and approved by the Agency
pursuantto regulationsadoptedby the Board underthis Act; exceptthat the Board
may adopt regulationspermitting open burning of refuse in certain casesupon a
finding thatno harmwill resultfrom suchburning,or that anyalternativemethodof
disposingof suchrefusewould createa safety hazardso extremeasto justify the
pollutionthat would resultfrom suchburning.

A violation of Section9(c) ofthe {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/9(c)) is allegedfor the following reason: By allowing open burning at the site,
you causedair pollution in Illinois.

3. Pursuantto Section 12(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/12(a)),no personshallcauseorthreatenorallowthedischargeofanycontaminants
into the environmentin any Stateso asto causeor tendto causewaterpollution in
Illinois, either aloneor in combinationwith matterfrom other sources,or so as to
violate regulationsor standardsadoptedby the Pollution Control Board underthis
Act.

A violation of Section 12(a) of the { Illinojs} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/12(a))is allegedfor thefollowing reason: By allowing the accumulation of
wasteat the site,you threatenedwater pollution in Illinois.

4. Pursuant to Section 12(d) of the {fllinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/12(d)), no personshall depositany contaminants upon the land in suchplace and
mannersoasto createa waterpollution hazard.

A violation of Section 12(d) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/12(d)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:By allowing the accumulation of
waste at the site,you createda water pollution hazard.

5. Pursuantto Section2 1(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(a)),no personshall causeor allow theopendumpingofanywaste.

A violation of Section 21(a) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/21(a)) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: You causedor allowed the open
dumping ofwasteat the site.

6. Pursuantto Section 21(d)(1) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtection Act (415
ILCS 5/21(d)(1)), no personshall conductany waste-storage,waste-treatment,or
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waste-disposaloperationwithout a permit grantedby the Agency or in violation of
anyconditionsimposedby suchpermit.

A violation of Section21(d)(l) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/21(d)(1)) is alleged for the following reason: You conducted a waste-
disposaloperation at the site without a permit grantedby theAgency.

7. Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415
ILCS 5/21(d)(2)), no personshall conduct any waste-storage,waste-treatment,or
waste-disposaloperationin violation of any regulationsor standardsadoptedby the
Boardunderthis Act.

A violation of Section21(d)(2) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/21(d)(2)) is alleged for the following reason: You conducted a waste-
disposaloperation in violation of Section812.101(a)ofthe Regulations.

8. Pursuant to Section 2 1(e) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(e)),no personshall dispose,treat, storeor abandonanywaste,ortransportany
wasteinto this Statefor disposal,treatment,storageor abandonment,exceptat a site
or facility which meetstherequirementsofthis Act andofregulationsand standards
thereunder.

A violation of Section 2 1(e) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/21(e))is allegedfor the following reason: You conducteda waste-disposal
operation at a site that doesnot meet the requirements of Sections12(a), 12(d),
21(a),21(d)(1)and 21(d)(2)of the Act, and Section812.101(a)of the Regulations.

9. Pursuantto Section 21(p)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415
ILCS 5/21(p)(1)), no person shall, in violation of subdivision (a) of this Section,
cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a mannerwhichresultsin litter.

Theprohibitionsspec~Iedin this subsection(p) shall be enforceableby theAgency
either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of this Act or as otherwise
providedby this Act. The spec~fIc prohibitions in this subsectiondo not limit the
poweroftheBoardto establishregulationsor standardsapplicableto opendumping.

A violation of Section2l(p)(l) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/21Q)(1)) is allegedfor the following reason:The open dumping of waste
wascausedor allowedin a mannerwhich resulted in litter.

10. Pursuantto Section•21(p)(3) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/21(p)(3)), no personshall, in violation of subdivision(a) of this Section,
causeor allow the opendumping of any waste in a mannerwhich results in open
burning.
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A violation of Section21QD)(3) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415
ILCS 5/21(p)(3)) is allegedfor the following reason:The open dumping of waste
wascausedor allowed in a manner which resulted in open burning.

11. Pursuantto Section 21@)(7) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/21(p)(7)),no personshall, in violation ofsubdivision(a) of this Section[21],
cause or allow the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in the
depositionof

(i) generalconstructionor demolition debrisas definedin Section3.160(a)of this
Act; or
(ii) clean construction or demolition debrisas defined in Section3.160(b)of this
Act.

A violation of Section 21QD)(7) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415
ILCS 5/21QD)(7)) is allegedfor the following reason: The open dumping of waste
was caused or allowed in a manner resulting in the deposition of general
construction or demolition debris or clean construction or demolition debris as
defined by Section3.160(b)ofthis Act.

12. Pursuantto Section 55(a)(1) of the {Illinois} EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415
ILCS 5/55(a)(1)), no personshall causeor allow the opendumping of any usedor
wastetire.

A violation of Section 55(a)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415
ILCS 5/55(a)(1))is allegedfor the following reason: The open dumping of waste
tires wascausedor allowed.

13. Pursuantto Section 812.101(a),all persons,except thosespecifically exemptedby
Section21(d)ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) (Ill. Rev. Stat. 1991,
ch. 111 1/2, par. 1021(d)) [415 ILCS 5/21(d)] shall submit to the Agency an
application for a permit to developand operatea landfill. The applicationsmust
containthe information requiredby this Subpartand by Section 39(a) of the Act,
exceptasotherwiseprovidedin 35 Ill. Adm. Code817.

A violation of Section812.101(a)is allegedfor the following reason: You operated
a landfill at the site without submitting an application for a permit to the
Agency.





DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:47PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-O0-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardtheeast.

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 1

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-001.jpg

DATE: January31, 2003

TIME: 12:47PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-O0-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken

towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 2

FILE NAME:
0738055001—013 12003-002.jpg
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:48PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthewest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 3

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-003.jpg
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DATE: January31, 2003

TIME: 12:49PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:.
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthenorth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 4

FILE NAME:
0738055001—013 12003-004.jpg



SITE PHOTOGRA~PHS
PACE 3

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:49PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001 -- HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthenorth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER:5

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-005.jpg

DATE: January31, 2003

TIME: 12:50PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001--HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthewest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 6

FILE NAME:
0738055001—013 12003-006.jpg
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:50PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 7

FILE NAME:

0738055001—013 12003-007.jpg

DATE: January 31, 2003

TIME: 12:51 PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 8

FILE NAME:
0738055001—013 12003-008.jpg
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:52PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
Jeff Port

LOCATION:
0738055001 -- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthenortheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 9

FILE NAME:

0738055001—01312003-009.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:53PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe north.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 10

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-01 0.jpg
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:55PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-O0-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS:Photograph taken
towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 11

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-011.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:55PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 12

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-012.jpg
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:56PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken

towardthenorthwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 13

FILE NAME:

0738055001—013 12003-013.jpg

DATE: January 31, 2003

TIME: 12:57PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthenortheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 14

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-014.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:57PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthenorthwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 15

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-015.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:58PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe northeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 16

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-016.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
PACE 8
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:59PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardtheeast.

PHOTOGRAPHNUMBER: 17

FILE NAME:

0738055001—013 12003-017.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 12:59PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-0O-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photograph taken

toward the southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 18

FILE NAME:
0738055001—013 12003-018.jpg
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DATE: January 31,2003

TIME: 12:59PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001 -- Henry County
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthesouth.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 19

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-019.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:00PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe southwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 20

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-020.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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DATE: January31, 2003

TIME: 1:00PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- Henry County
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe west.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 21

FILE NAME:

0738055001—01312003-021.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:02PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- Henry County
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 22

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-022.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:02PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- Henry County
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P
COMMENTS: Photographtaken

towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 23

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-023.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:03PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken

towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 24

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-024.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRkPHS
PAG-E12



DATE: January31, 2003

TIME: 1:04PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthesouthwest.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 25

FILE NAME:
0738055001—013 12003-025.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:05 PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardtheeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 26

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-026.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:05 PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photograph taken
towardtheeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 27

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-027.jpg

DATE: January31, 2003

TIME: 1:06PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthenortheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 28

FILE NAME:
0738055001—013 12003-028.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:06 PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardtheeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 29

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-029.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:06PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091 ,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 30

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-030.jpg

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:07PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:

JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/Beam Property
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken
towardthe southeast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 31

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-031.jpg

DATE: January31,2003

TIME: 1:07PM

PHOTOGRAPHED BY:
JeffPort

LOCATION:
0738055001-- HenryCounty
Cambridge/BeamProperty
Complaint#C-00-090,C-00-091,C-00-093-P

COMMENTS: Photographtaken

towardthesoutheast.

PHOTOGRAPH NUMBER: 32

FILE NAME:
0738055001—01312003-032.jpg
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CLERK’S OFFICE

MI~R2 6 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS

I herebycertify that I did on •~

Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid,by depositingin a United States Post Office Box a true

and correct copy of the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: LarryBeam
14564 Illinois Highway81
Cambridge,Illinois 61238

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesof thesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

datebyby CertifiedMail with postagethereonfully prepaid.

To: Dorothy Gunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 West RandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

~eM.R&1~
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER


